

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

Financial Statements

as of December 31, 2019 and 2018

CONTENTS

	PAGE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	3-4
Statements of Functional Expenses	5-6
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-20

LEONARD J. ANDORFER & CO., LLP

Certified Public Accountants & Business Consultants

www.ljandorfer.com

110 W. Berry Street, Ste. 2202
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
(P) 260-423-9405 (F) 260-422-9206

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Big Brothers Big Sisters
of Northeast Indiana, Inc.
Fort Wayne, Indiana

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Leonard J. Andorfer & Co., LLP

LEONARD J. ANDORFER & CO., LLP
Certified Public Accountants
Fort Wayne, Indiana

May 28, 2020

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

Statements of Financial Position

ASSETS	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 989,193	\$ 1,036,681
Investments	4,029,958	3,270,647
Pledges receivable (net)	98,748	205,646
Grant receivable	175,000	-
Prepaid expenses	22,356	25,697
Beneficial interest - Community Foundations	341,439	299,070
Accrued income	26,044	24,915
Property and equipment - net	118,892	101,009
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 5,801,630	\$ 4,963,665
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Accounts payable	\$ 29,117	\$ 28,291
Accrued liabilities	215,134	203,135
 Total Liabilities	 244,251	 231,426
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions		
Undesignated	1,555,934	909,505
Board designated - endowment	2,746,445	2,722,734
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	1,255,000	1,100,000
 Total Net Assets	 5,557,379	 4,732,239
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 5,801,630	\$ 4,963,665

See Independent Auditor's Report
and Notes to Financial Statements.

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended December 31, 2019

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2018)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Totals 2019	Totals 2018
SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Contributions	\$ 842,848	\$ 25,000	\$ 867,848	\$ 471,301
Campaign contributions (net)	(19,108)		(19,108)	(1,117)
Foundation grants	666,031	175,000	841,031	718,294
Government grants			-	19,538
United Way	162,700		162,700	160,721
Fund raising events				
Proceeds	999,634	55,000	1,054,634	967,253
Less: cost of direct benefits to donors	(245,764)		(245,764)	(210,492)
In-kind contributions	152,975		152,975	117,073
Gain on sale of assets	2,500		2,500	97,229
Investment income	127,395		127,395	90,364
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	494,697		494,697	(200,965)
Total Support and Revenue	3,183,908	255,000	3,438,908	2,229,199
Net Assets Released From Restrictions	100,000	(100,000)	-	-
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE AND NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS	3,283,908	155,000	3,438,908	2,229,199
EXPENSES				
Programs	2,130,949		2,130,949	1,898,199
Management and general	164,457		164,457	145,698
Fund raising	318,362		318,362	348,308
Total Expenses	2,613,768		2,613,768	2,392,205
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	670,140	155,000	825,140	(163,006)
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	3,632,239	1,100,000	4,732,239	4,895,245
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 4,302,379	\$ 1,255,000	\$ 5,557,379	\$ 4,732,239

See Independent Auditor's Report
and Notes to Financial Statements.

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

**Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended December 31, 2018**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Totals 2018
SUPPORT AND REVENUE			
Contributions	\$ 471,301	\$	\$ 471,301
Campaign contribuitions (net)	(1,117)		(1,117)
Foundation grants	718,294		718,294
Government grants	19,538		19,538
United Way	160,721		160,721
Fund raising events			
Proceeds	867,253	100,000	967,253
Less: cost of direct benefits to donors	(210,492)		(210,492)
In-kind contributions	117,073		117,073
Gain on sale of assets	97,229		97,229
Investment income	90,364		90,364
Unrealized loss on investments	(200,965)		(200,965)
Total Support and Revenue	2,129,199	100,000	2,229,199
Net Assets Released From Restrictions	146,292	(146,292)	-
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE AND NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS	2,275,491	(46,292)	2,229,199
EXPENSES			
Programs	1,898,199		1,898,199
Management and general	145,698		145,698
Fund raising	348,308		348,308
Total Expenses	2,392,205		2,392,205
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(116,714)	(46,292)	(163,006)
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	3,748,953	1,146,292	4,895,245
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 3,632,239	\$ 1,100,000	\$ 4,732,239

See Independent Auditor's Report
and Notes to Financial Statements.

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

**Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2019
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2018)**

	Programs	Management and General	Fund Raising	Totals 2019	Totals 2018
Salaries	\$ 1,031,775	\$ 89,893	\$ 126,849	\$ 1,248,517	\$ 1,212,226
Employee benefits	275,429	23,997	33,862	333,288	140,963
Payroll taxes	85,326	7,434	10,490	103,250	98,672
Other	82,928	5,220	7,366	95,514	98,682
Total Salaries and Related Expenses	<u>1,475,458</u>	<u>126,544</u>	<u>178,567</u>	<u>1,780,569</u>	<u>1,550,543</u>
Program expense	143,839			143,839	122,704
Supplies	15,931	1,388	1,959	19,278	14,723
Printing	10,671	930	1,312	12,913	7,787
Travel and training	43,432			43,432	30,170
Mileage	14,279	126	2,691	17,096	19,936
Property and equipment expense	11,727	625	882	13,234	13,087
Building expense	154,568	13,467	19,003	187,038	182,890
Advertising/promotions	35,953			35,953	27,996
Insurance	44,301	3,860	5,447	53,608	56,458
Professional services		9,000		9,000	8,900
Postage	11,566	1,008	1,422	13,996	8,116
Dues	67,019	1,671	6,288	74,978	75,531
Telephone and internet	12,932	1,127	1,590	15,649	14,543
Miscellaneous	16,076	1,655	1,976	19,707	9,497
Special events	109,619		267,179	376,798	414,457
Total Expenses Before Depreciation	<u>2,167,371</u>	<u>161,401</u>	<u>488,316</u>	<u>2,817,088</u>	<u>2,557,338</u>
Depreciation	35,076	3,056	4,312	42,444	45,359
Total Expenses By Function	<u>\$ 2,202,447</u>	<u>\$ 164,457</u>	<u>\$ 492,628</u>	<u>\$ 2,859,532</u>	<u>\$ 2,602,697</u>
Less expenses included in support and revenue on the statement of activities	71,498		174,266	245,764	210,492
Total Expenses	<u><u>\$ 2,130,949</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 164,457</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 318,362</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,613,768</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,392,205</u></u>

See Independent Auditor's Report
and Notes to Financial Statements.

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

**Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2018**

	Programs	Management and General	Fund Raising	Totals 2018
Salaries	\$ 1,001,784	\$ 87,280	\$ 123,162	\$ 1,212,226
Employee benefits	116,492	10,149	14,322	140,963
Payroll taxes	81,543	7,104	10,025	98,672
Other	86,853	4,907	6,922	98,682
Total Salaries and Related Expenses	<u>1,286,672</u>	<u>109,440</u>	<u>154,431</u>	<u>1,550,543</u>
Program expense	122,704			122,704
Supplies	12,167	1,060	1,496	14,723
Printing	6,435	561	791	7,787
Travel and training	30,170			30,170
Mileage	15,778	510	3,648	19,936
Property and equipment expense	11,151	803	1,133	13,087
Building expense	151,140	13,168	18,582	182,890
Advertising/promotions	27,996			27,996
Insurance	46,657	4,065	5,736	56,458
Professional services		8,900		8,900
Postage	6,707	584	825	8,116
Dues	68,020	1,604	5,907	75,531
Telephone and internet	12,018	1,047	1,478	14,543
Miscellaneous	7,843	690	964	9,497
Special events	112,281		302,176	414,457
Total Expenses Before Depreciation	<u>1,917,739</u>	<u>142,432</u>	<u>497,167</u>	<u>2,557,338</u>
Depreciation	37,485	3,266	4,608	45,359
Total Expenses By Function	<u>1,955,224</u>	<u>145,698</u>	<u>501,775</u>	<u>2,602,697</u>
Less expenses included in support and revenue on the statement of activities	57,025		153,467	210,492
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 1,898,199</u>	<u>\$ 145,698</u>	<u>\$ 348,308</u>	<u>\$ 2,392,205</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report
and Notes to Financial Statements.

**BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
OF NORTHEAST INDIANA, INC.**

**Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018**

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Change in net assets	\$ 825,140	(\$ 163,006)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash flows provided by operating activities		
Depreciation	42,444	45,359
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(494,697)	200,965
Gain on sale of property and equipment	(2,500)	(97,229)
Changes in assets and liabilities		
(Increase) decrease in:		
Pledges receivable	106,898	111,177
Grant receivable	(175,000)	-
Prepaid expenses	3,341	(3,256)
Accrued income	(1,129)	(2,037)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	826	10,056
Accrued liabilities	<u>11,999</u>	<u>(67,298)</u>
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities	317,322	34,731
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investments	(870,194)	(656,127)
Proceeds from sale of investments	563,211	337,870
Purchase of property and equipment	(60,327)	(2,233)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	<u>2,500</u>	<u>148,780</u>
Net Cash Used For Investing Activities	(<u>364,810</u>)	(<u>171,710</u>)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(47,488)	(136,979)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,036,681</u>	<u>1,173,660</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ 989,193</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,036,681</u></u>

See Independent Auditor's Report
and Notes to Financial Statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities – Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. provides guidance and support to the youth of northeast Indiana through various programs that match adult mentors with youth. At the present time, the Agency serves the Indiana counties of Allen, Adams, Wells, DeKalb, Noble, Huntington, Whitley, Kosciusko, Steuben and Lagrange and the Michigan counties of Branch, St. Joseph and Hillsdale.

Basis of Presentation – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – These net assets generally result from revenues generated by receiving contributions that have no donor restrictions, providing services, and receiving interest from operating investments, less expenses incurred in providing program-related services, raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – These net assets result from gifts of cash and other assets that are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, either temporarily or permanently, until the donor restriction expires, that is until the stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of the restriction is accomplished, the net assets are restricted.

Promises to Give – Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

Investments – The Organization has adopted FASB ASC 958-320-50-1. Under FASB ASC 958-320-50-1, investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Investment income and gains restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Taxes - The Organization is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and qualifies for the 50% charitable contributions deduction limitation. The Organization has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The Organization has adopted FASB ASC 740-10-25, and determined no material unrecognized tax benefits or liabilities exist as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. The adoption of FASB ASC 740-10-25 did not impact the organization's financial position or results of operations. If applicable, the organization will recognize interest and penalties related to underpayment of income taxes as income tax expense. As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, the organization had no amounts related to unrecognized income tax benefits and no amounts related to accrued interest and penalties. The organization does not anticipate any significant changes to unrecognized income tax benefits over the next year. The organization is generally no longer subject to examination by Federal or State agencies for years before 2016.

Use of Estimates - The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the use of estimates and assumptions regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements. Accordingly, upon settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts.

Reclassification – Prior year presentation has been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation. These reclassifications have no effect on previously reported operational results.

Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable – If considered necessary, the Organization provides an allowance for doubtful receivables which is based on management's estimate of losses that will be incurred in the collection of all receivables.

Property and Equipment – Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at fair value at the date of the gift. Items with a cost or value of \$1,000 or more and a useful life of one year or more are capitalized. In the absence of donor-imposed restrictions on the use of the asset, gifts of long-lived assets are reported as unrestricted support. The Organization follows the policy of providing depreciation on the straight-line method for financial reporting purposes over the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows:

Building	20 years
Equipment	3-10 years
Vehicles	5 years

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Contributions and Contributions Receivable - Contributions including gifts, grants, bequest, pledges, and other unconditional promises to give are recorded as revenue in the period received. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

Advertising Costs – Advertising and promotional programs are charged to expense during the period in which they are incurred. Advertising expense in the amount of \$35,953 and \$27,996 was incurred in the years ending December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Donated Materials and Services – Donated services are recognized as contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605-05, if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. The Organization also receives in-kind gifts of merchandise from numerous donors throughout the year. Many of these gifts are sold or given away at various fund raising events. The total value assigned to in-kind donations amounted to \$152,975 and \$117,073 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Compensated Absences – The Organization allows employees to receive compensation for paid time off. As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, compensated absences have been calculated as \$13,136 and \$12,436, respectively. This amount has been reflected in the 2019 and 2018 Statements of Financial Position as part of accrued liabilities.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements – In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-2-Leases. The standard will increase the transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. The standard is effective for the Organization beginning January 1, 2021 and is currently being evaluated to determine the impact on the financial statements.

NOTE 2 – Investments

Investments as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 consisted of the following:

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash equivalents	\$ 113,316	\$ 17,876
Equities	2,536,111	1,982,427
Fixed income - corporate bonds	46,048	44,144
Fixed income - municipal bonds	1,334,483	1,226,200
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Investments at Fair Value	\$ 4,029,958	\$ 3,270,647
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Investments at Historical Cost	\$ 3,349,618	\$ 3,040,667
	<hr/>	<hr/>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 3 – Beneficial Interest – Community Foundations

Funds held at Community Foundations as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 are summarized as follows:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Community Foundation of Greater Fort Wayne	\$ 330,035	\$ 288,863
Kosciusko County Community Foundation	11,404	10,207
Total	<u>\$ 341,439</u>	<u>\$ 299,070</u>

The investments held by the Community Foundations are the result of agreements whereby the Organization has transferred assets, without variance power, to the Foundations and has specified itself as the beneficiary of those assets. The Organization may draw up to a certain percentage of the value of the assets each year, but may only obtain a return of the full value of the assets upon consent of the Foundations.

Additionally, the Foundations hold investment assets, with a value of \$241,071 and \$202,419 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, for the benefit of the Organization for which they have retained variance power. These assets are not recorded as assets of the Organization.

NOTE 4 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments

FASB ASC 820-10-50-1 requires certain disclosures regarding the fair value of financial instruments. Financial instruments held by Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. impacted by this pronouncement include the investments held at market value.

FASB ASC 820-10-50-1 establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. There are three levels of input described below:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 4 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued)

Fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Total	Quoted market prices for identical assets Level 1	Significant other observable inputs Level 2	Significant unobservable inputs Level 3
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 113,316	\$ 113,316	\$	\$
Equities	2,536,111	2,536,111		
Fixed income	1,380,531		1,380,531	
Community Foundation of Greater Fort Wayne	330,035			330,035
Kosciusko County Community Foundation	11,404			11,404
Total	<u>\$ 4,371,397</u>	<u>\$ 2,649,427</u>	<u>\$ 1,380,531</u>	<u>\$ 341,439</u>

Fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2018 is as follows:

	Total	Quoted market prices for identical assets Level 1	Significant other observable inputs Level 2	Significant unobservable inputs Level 3
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,876	\$ 17,876	\$	\$
Equities	1,982,427	1,982,427		
Fixed income	1,270,344		1,270,344	
Community Foundation of Greater Fort Wayne	288,863			288,863
Kosciusko County Community Foundation	10,207			10,207
Total	<u>\$ 3,569,717</u>	<u>\$ 2,000,303</u>	<u>\$ 1,270,344</u>	<u>\$ 299,070</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 4 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued)

The table below presents a reconciliation and statement of activities classification of gains and losses for all assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the year ended December 31, 2019:

	Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Beginning Balance - January 1, 2019	\$ 299,070
Total gains or losses (realized/unrealized) included in earnings:	
Contributions	
Interest and dividend income on securities	11,098
Unrealized gains	44,336
Realized gains on sale of securities	1,585
Investment fees	(12,970)
Transfers out	(1,680)
Ending Balance - December 31, 2019	<u>\$ 341,439</u>

The table below presents a reconciliation and statement of activities classification of gains and losses for all assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the year ended December 31, 2018:

	Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Beginning Balance - January 1, 2018	\$ 333,680
Total gains or losses (realized/unrealized) included in earnings:	
Contributions	-
Interest and dividend income on securities	11,926
Unrealized losses	(35,162)
Realized gains on sale of securities	2,581
Investment fees	(1,639)
Transfers out	(12,316)
Ending Balance - December 31, 2018	<u>\$ 299,070</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 5 – Investment Income

Net investment income from the investment account, the Community Foundations and the Certificates of Deposits consisted of the following:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Dividends, interest, and realized gains	\$ 158,944	\$ 120,780
Investment management fees	(31,549)	(30,416)
Unrealized gains (losses)	<u>494,697</u>	<u>(200,965)</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 622,092</u></u>	<u><u>(\$ 110,601)</u></u>

NOTE 6 – Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of Activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

NOTE 7 – Property and Equipment

The components of property and equipment are as follows:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Building and improvements	\$ 33,619	\$ 2,500
Equipment	344,698	337,069
Vehicles	<u>102,957</u>	<u>103,526</u>
	481,274	443,095
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(362,382)</u>	<u>(342,086)</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 118,892</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 101,009</u></u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 8 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

The Organization has net assets that are donor restricted for the following purposes:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Recruitment campaign	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000
Future periods:		
Fund raising events	55,000	75,000
Operations	175,000	-
Endowment	1,000,000	1,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,255,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,100,000</u>

NOTE 9 – Off-Balance Sheet Risk

The Organization receives substantial support from United Way organizations in several counties and from one significant fund-raising event. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if it were to occur, may have an effect on the Organization's programs and activities.

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. maintains its cash accounts at local banks. The cash balances and short-term investments are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). As of December 31, 2019 and 2018 the Organization had uninsured cash balances of \$333,617 and \$355,043, respectively.

NOTE 10 – Operating Lease

On July 12, 2012, the Organization entered into a lease of new office and program spaces. The lease is for a period of ten years and begins January 1, 2013. The lease requires monthly payments of \$16,795 and increases on an annual basis in an amount equal to the increase in the "all items" portion of the consumer price index for all urban consumers (CPI) issued and published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor. The lease also provides for a monthly rent credit in years one through four of the lease. Rent expense equal to one tenth of the net rent, plus any increase due to the CPI, will be expensed each year over the next ten years. Accrued rent associated with the lease of \$103,205 and \$143,205 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, has been reflected in the Statement of Financial Position in accrued liabilities. Required minimum lease payments and the rent credit over the life of the lease are as follows:

Year Ended December 31	Rent	Credit	Net Rent	Expense
2013	\$ 201,540	\$ 160,000	\$ 41,540	\$ 161,540
2014	201,540	120,000	81,540	161,540
2015	201,540	80,000	121,540	161,540
2016	201,540	40,000	161,540	161,540
2017	201,540	-	201,540	161,540
2018	201,540	-	201,540	161,540
2019	201,540	-	201,540	161,540
2020	201,540	-	201,540	161,540
2021	201,540	-	201,540	161,540
2022	201,540	-	201,540	161,540
	<u>\$ 2,015,400</u>	<u>\$ 400,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,615,400</u>	<u>\$ 1,615,400</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 11 – Retirement Plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution plan where contributions to the plan are made for all employees with at least 30 days of continuous employment. The Organization's contributions are 100% vested after 3 years of employment. The Organization contributes \$3 for each \$1 contributed by eligible employees up to 2% of each employee's total compensation. Expenses for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 amounted to \$36,147 and \$37,923, respectively.

NOTE 12 – Endowments

The Organization's endowment consists of two funds established for providing revenue from earnings. Its endowment includes board designated endowment funds. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), net assets associated with donor restricted funds, including designated funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift, as of the gift date of the donor permanently restricted funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts, and (c) accumulations made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as designated net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the organization
- The investment policies of the organization

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2019, is as follows:

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Board designated funds - campaign	\$ 2,405,006	\$	\$ 2,405,006
Board designated funds - Community Foundations	341,439		341,439
Net assets with donor restrictions		1,000,000	1,000,000
	<u>\$ 2,746,445</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,746,445</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 12 – Endowments (Continued)

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2018, is as follows:

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Board designated funds - campaign	\$ 2,423,664	\$	\$ 2,423,664
Board designated funds - Community Foundations	299,070		299,070
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>
	<u>\$ 2,722,734</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,722,734</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended December 31, 2019, are as follows:

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Endowment net assets - beginning of year	\$ 2,722,734	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 3,722,734
Contributions (net)	(19,108)		(19,108)
Investment return:			
Dividends, interest and realized investment gains/losses	126,738		126,738
Unrealized gains	<u>494,697</u>		<u>494,697</u>
Total investment return	621,435		621,435
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(12,970)		(12,970)
Transfers	<u>(565,646)</u>		<u>(565,646)</u>
Endowment net assets - end of year	<u>\$ 2,746,445</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,746,445</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 12 – Endowments (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended December 31, 2018 are as follows:

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Endowment net assets - beginning of year	\$ 2,758,460	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 3,758,460
Contributions (net)	(1,117)		(1,117)
Investment return:			
Dividends, interest and realized investment gains/losses	87,461		87,461
Unrealized loss	(200,965)		(200,965)
Total investment return	(113,504)		(113,504)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(12,316)		(12,316)
Transfers	91,211		91,211
Endowment net assets - end of year	<u>\$ 2,722,734</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,722,734</u>

Funds With Deficiencies – From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets without donor restrictions. These deficiencies result from unfavorable investment performance due to unfavorable market conditions for the investments supporting the donor restricted and designated net assets.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters – The organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period as well as designated funds. The Organization expects its endowment fund, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 8% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives – To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 12 – Endowments (Continued)

Spending Policy – The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5% of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior four quarters through the calendar year end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to maintain the current value. This is consistent with the organization's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

NOTE 13 – Indirect Support – United Way

Indirect support from United Way includes allocations from United Way Agencies in counties served by the Organization. Included in the amount for 2019 of \$162,700 are designated contributions from individuals of \$6,012. Included in the amount for 2018 of \$160,721 are designated contributions from individuals of \$13,371.

NOTE 14 – Note Payable – Bank

The Organization has established a line of credit with PNC Bank in the amount of \$50,000. The note expires on October 10, 2020 and bears interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.85% (6.60% at December 31, 2019). The note was unused at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

NOTE 15 – Fundraising Campaign

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Indiana, Inc. is conducting a fundraising campaign to raise \$6,000,000 to fund an endowment for long term sustainability. The Organization is one of the largest agencies in the country and is not a fee for service so any sudden loss of funding or a downturn in the economy could have a substantial impact on the level and quality of the service provided at BBBS. The campaign will collect pledges over the course of five years and will include gifts that are donor restricted as well as unrestricted. Outstanding pledges as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 are detailed as follows:

	December 31 2019	December 31 2018
Pledges receivable in less than one year	\$ 69,305	\$ 167,495
Pledges receivable in one to five years	29,743	39,151
	<u>99,048</u>	<u>206,646</u>
Less: allowance for uncollectible pledges	(300)	(1,000)
	<u>\$ 98,748</u>	<u>\$ 205,646</u>

Pledges have been capitalized using a discount factor of 2%.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 16 – Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The following reflects the financial assets as of the balance sheet date, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of the balance sheet date because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions or internal designations. Amounts available include donor-restricted amounts that are available for expenditure in the following year. Amounts not available include amounts set aside for operating and other reserves that could be drawn upon if the board approves that action.

	2019	2018
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 989,193	\$ 1,036,681
Accounts receivable, net, collected in less than one year	26,044	24,915
Pledges receivable, net, collected in less than one year	69,305	167,495
Investments	<u>4,029,958</u>	<u>3,270,647</u>
Total financial assets, excluding noncurrent receivables	5,114,500	4,499,738
Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:		
Endowment fund investments	(2,746,445)	(2,722,734)
Add back: amount appropriated for following years	87,000	87,000
Other donor restrictions	(1,255,000)	(1,100,000)
Add back: amounts available for donor-specified expenditures in following year	255,000	100,000
Board designations:		
Operating reserves and other	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for Expenditures Within One Year	<u>\$ 1,455,055</u>	<u>\$ 864,004</u>

NOTE 17 – Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through May 28, 2020, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

The Organization is monitoring the COVID-19 outbreak in the United States and throughout the world for impacts to its operations. Public health organizations are providing daily updates on changes to be made, including closures in certain industries. The length of the outbreak is uncertain at this time and therefore, the impact on the Organization's financial condition and results of its operations is unknown.

In April 2020, the Organization received a Small Business Administration (SBA) loan in the amount of \$305,600 under the Paycheck Protection Program. The loan bears interest at 1% and may be forgiven if the Organization complies with the terms specified in the agreement. The loan matures in April 2022.